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(k) To make such reasonable rules and regulations and to do
all other things that may be necessary and proper to carry out
the purposes of this section. ,

(3) The county board of any county establishing and main-
taining a county forest reserve shall co-operate with the state
conservation commission in all ways possible, and the county
agent of such county shall carry on a reforestation educational
program among farmers, other landowners and school children.

(4) All provisions of the statutes covering fires, fishing, hunt-
ing and trapping shall apply to county forest reserves.

SeEctioN 2. This act shall take effect npon passage and pub-
lication.

Approved April 22, 1927,

No. 62, A.] [Published April 25, 1927.

CHAPTER 58.

AN ACT to amend sections 10 and 14 of chapter 23 of the laws
of 1895, as amended, relating to the salaries of the judge, re-
porter and clerk of the western municipal court of Waukesha
county.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and
Assembly, do enact as follows:

SEcTiON 1. Sections 10 and 14 of chapter 23 of the laws of
1895, as amended, are further amended to read: (Chapter 23,
Laws ¢f 1895) Section 10. The judge of said court may appoint,
and from time to time remove, a phonographie reporter of said
court, who shall not be a relative of said judge, who shall take
and subseribe the oath of said office preseribed in the constitu-
tion, and who shall be furnished with all necessary stationery
and shall attend only when required by said judge, and perform
such duties as he may require. Said judge shall fix his compen-
sation, not exceeding * * * that of stenographic reporters
in the circutt court which shall be in full compensation for his
services and for making such transeripts of his shorthand notes
as may be required by the judge ; and he shall furnish to and may
charge persons requiring them, like transcripts at a price not
exceeding five cents per folio. Three-fourths of said reporter’s
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per diem compensation shall be paid by the county of Waukesha
and one-fourth by the city of Oconomowoc, quarterly.

SeEcTioN 14. The salary of the judge of said municipal eourt
shall be the sum of fifteen hundred dollars per annum, to be
paid as follows: Three-fourths of the same to be paid out of the
county treasury of Waukesha county, and one-fourth to be paid
out of the treasury of the city of Oconomowoc, to be paid monthly
at the end of each month, out of said county and city treasuries
respectively. The salary of the clerk of said court shall be nine
hundred dollars per annum, to be paid in like manner and in like
proportions as the salary of the judge; which said salaries shall
be in full for all services rendered by said judge and clerk of
said municipal court. Provided, however, that the county board
of Waukesha county may at any time increase the salary of the
judge, clerk and reporter of said court. The said court is au-
thorized to tax and collect fees as follows: For all services ren-
dered by said court in civil and criminal actions when exercising
the powers of a justice of the peace, the fees allowed to justices
of the peace, except as hereinafter provided. For hearing and
deciding any motion, fifty cents each; for issuing each venire,
fifty cents; for making and recording all necessary orders, fifty
cents each; for receiving and recording verdict of the jury, fifty
cents; taking and approving bail, fifty cents; each commitment,
fifty cents; drawing jury in every case, fifty cents; for services
of clerk, one dollar in each criminal case, and one dollar in each
civil case; and the same shall be paid as other costs in civil or
criminal cases are paid ; and the said clerk shall pay the same into
the county and city treasuries, to apply on the salary of the
judge and clerk as follows: All costs imposed and collected in
bastardy and eriminal cases, arising under the laws of the state,
shall be paid into the county treasury, and all costs imposed and
collected in cases arising under the charter and ordinances of
any city or village, shall be paid into the treasury of the city
or village under whose charter, by-laws or ordinances said case
arose, and all costs collected in civil cases shall be paid as follows:
Three-fourths of the same into the county treasury of Waukesha
county, and one-fourth into the treasury of the city of Oconomo-
woe. The clerk of said court shall keep an accurate statement
of all such costs thus collected, and file the same in the county
clerk’s office at the end of each month under his hand and the
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seal of said court; and shall, at the same time, pay over all such
moneys as provided for in this act.

SeEctioN 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. '

Approved April 22, 1927.

No. 71, A.] [Published April 25, 1927.

CHAPTER 59.

AN ACT to amend sections 10 and 14 of chapter 22, of the laws
of 1895, as amended, relating to the salaries of the judge, re-
porter and clerk of the eastern municipal court of Waukesha
county.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and
Assembly, do enact as follows:

SectioN 1. Sections 10 and 14 of chapter 22 of the laws of
1895, as amended, are further amended to read: (Chapter 22,
Laws of 1895) Section 10. The judge of said court may ap-
point, and from time to time remove, a phonographic reporter
for said court, who shall not be a relative of said judge, who shall
take and subscribe the oath of office preseribed in the constitution,
and who shall be furnished with all necessary stationery and shall
attend only when required by said judge, and perform such duties
as he may require. Said judge shall fix his compensation, not ex-
ceeding * * * that of stenographic reporters in the circuit
court, which shall be in full compensa.tio.n for his services and for
making such transeripts of his shorthand notes as he may be re-
quired by the judge; and he shall furnish to, and may charge
persons requiring them, like transeripts at a price not exceeding
five cents per folio. Three-fourths of said reporter’s per diem
compensation shall be paid by the county and one-fourth by the
city of Waukesha quarterly.

(Chapter 22, Laws of 1895) Section 14, The salary of the
judge of said municipal court shall be the sum of two thousand
dollars per annum, to be paid as follows: Three-fourths of the
same to be paid out of the county treasury of Waukesha county,
and one-fourth to be paid out of the treasury of the city of Wau-
kesha, to be paid monthly at the end of each month, out of said
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